

No. 08-905

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER AND CONSUMER
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KEVIN P. RODDY
*Chair, NASCAT
Amicus Committee*

WILENTZ, GOLDMAN & SPITZER, P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
(732) 636-8000

FREDERIC S. FOX

Counsel of Record

DONALD R. HALL

AVIAH COHEN PIERSON

KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 687-1980

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

225988



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Statute Of Limitations Provision Should Be Interpreted With An Understanding Of The Critical Role Played By Private Securities Litigation To Combating Securities Fraud	4
II. A Restrictive Interpretation Of The Statute Of Limitations Is Inconsistent With Congressional Intent	7
III. In Most Instances, Statute Of Limitations Questions Based On A Retrospective Constructive Discovery Analysis Should Be Reserved For Juries	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	4
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	2
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2, 4
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	5
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , <i>Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2004 WL 764664 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2004)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Tyco Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. MDL 02-1335-B, 02-266-B, 2004 WL 2348315 (D.N.H. Oct. 14, 2004)	10
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	5
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	2, 3
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Centers, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Mathews v. Kidder Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	2
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Inc. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp., 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)</i>	8
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden, 478 U.S. 647 (1986)</i>	4
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)</i>	2
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i>	2, 4
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005)</i>	12
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)</i>	3
<i>Young v. Lepone, 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)</i>	12
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)(A)(vi)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	2, 3, 4
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804, 116 Stat. 801	2
Legislative History	
S. Rep. 107-146 (2002)	10
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	3, 5
Other Authorities	
Barrack, Rodos & Bacine, <i>Case Study: Worldcom</i> (2009), http://www.barrack.com/Case-Study-Worldcom-3910.html	6
Brief for Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Merck & Co., Inc., et al., v. Richard Reynolds, et al.</i> , No. 08-905	7, 9
Brief for The Pharmaceutical and Research Manufacturers of America as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, at 5-6, <i>Merck & Co., Inc., et al., v. Richard Reynolds, et al.</i> , No. 08-905	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Coughlin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins LLP, <i>Securities Fraud</i> (2009), http://www.csgr.com/csgr-cgi-bin/mil?templ=firm/practice-areas-sec.html	6
Stephanie Plancich & Svetlana Starykh, <i>2008 Trends in Securities Class Actions</i> , NERA Economic Consulting (Dec. 2008), www.nera.com/publication.asp?P_ID=3674	9
Stephen J. Choi and Robert B. Thompson, <i>Securities Litigation and Its Lawyers: Changes After the First Decade After the PSLRA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1489 (2006)	9
Stephen J. Choi, Jill E. Fisch & A.C. Pritchard, <i>Do Institutions Matter? The Impact of the Lead Plaintiff Provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 83 WASH. U.L.Q. 869 (2005)	9
Todd Foster, Ronald I. Miller, Ph.D. and Stephanie Plancich, Ph.D., <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar</i> , NERA Economic Consulting Study (Jan. 2007), www.nera.com/publication.asp?P_ID=3028	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Dynegy Settles Securities Fraud Charges Involving SPEs, Round-Trip Energy Trades</i> (Sept. 24, 2002), http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-140.htm	6
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Enron</i> (May 14, 2007), http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/claims/enron.htm	6
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>The Honorable Jed Rakoff Approves Settlement of SEC's Claim for a Civil Penalty Against Worldcom</i> (July 7, 2003), http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2003-81.htm	6
University of California, <i>Federal Court Approves Dynegy Securities Fraud Settlement</i> (July 8, 2005), http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/news/article/10110	6
